Date/Time: April 19–20, 2001, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.

Place: National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Blvd., Arlington, VA.

Type of Meeting: Closed.

Contact Person: Dr. Robert Robinson, Acting Program Director for Magnetosphric Physics Program and Dr. Sunanda Basu, Program Director for Aeronomy; Room 775, Division of Atmospheric Sciences, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Blvd., Arlington, VA 22230. (703) 292–8518.

Purpose of Meeting: To provide advice and recommendations concerning proposals submitted to National Science Foundation for financial support.

Agenda: To review and evaluate GEM and MI Coupling proposals as part of the selection process for awards.

Reason for Closing: The proposals being reviewed include information of a proprietary or confidential nature, including technical information; financial data, such as salaries; and personal information concerning individuals associated with the proposals. These matters are exempt under 5 U.S.C. 552b(c), (4) and (6) of the Government in the Sunshine Act.

Dated: March 27, 2001.

#### Susanne Bolton,

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 01–7926 Filed 3–29–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7555–01–M

#### NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

# Special Emphasis Panel in Information and Intelligent Systems; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92– 463, as amended), the National Science Foundation announces the following meetings of the Special Emphasis Panel in Information and Intelligent Systems (#1200):

| Date/time                                  | Place   |
|--|---|
| April 9–10, 2001; 8<br>a.m.–5 p.m.         | National Science<br>Foundation, 4201<br>Wilson Boulevard,<br>Arlington, VA.     |
| April 23–24, 2001; 8<br>a.m.–5 p.m.        | National Science<br>Foundation, 4201<br>Wilson Boulevard,<br>Arlington, VA.     |
| April 26–27, 2001; 8<br>a.m.–5 p.m.        | Loews L'Enfant Plaza<br>Hotel, 480 L'Enfant<br>Plaza, SW., Wash-<br>ington, DC. |
| April 30 to May 1,<br>2001; 8 a.m5<br>p.m. | National Science<br>Foundation, 4201<br>Wilson Boulevard,<br>Arlington, VA.     |

Type of Meetings: Closed. Contact Person: Michael Lesk, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Room 1115, Arlington, VA 22230, (703) 292– 8930. Purpose of Meetings: To provide advice and recommendations concerning proposals submitted to NSF for financial support.

Agenda: To review and evaluate Information Technology Research proposals as part of the selection process for awards.

Reason for Closing: The proposals being reviewed include information of a proprietary or confidential nature, including technical information; financial data, such as salaries; and personal information concerning individuals associated with the proposals. These matters are exempt under 5 U.S.C. 552b(c), (4) and (6) of the Government in the Sunshine Act.

Dated: March 27, 2001.

### Susanne Bolton,

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 01–7924 Filed 3–29–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7555–01–M

### NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

## Special Emphasis Panel in Materials Research; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92– 463 as amended), the National Science Foundation announces the following meeting:

Name: Special Emphasis Panel in Materials Research (1203).

Date/Time: April 23–24, 2001; 8 a.m.–6 p.m.

Place: National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Blvd., Arlington, VA.

Type of Meeting: Closed.

Contact Person: Dr. Guebre X. Tessema, Program Director, National Facilities and Instrumentation, Division of Materials Research, Room 1065, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22230, Telephone (703) 292–4943.

Purpose of Meeting: To provide advice and recommendations concerning proposals submitted to NSF for financial support.

Agenda: Review and evaluate proposals as part of the selection process to determine finalists considered for the FY2001 Instrumentation for Materials Research (IMR) and Major Research Instrumentation (MRI) Programs.

Reason for Closing: The proposals being reviewed include information of a proprietary or confidential nature, including technical information, financial data such as salaries, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the proposals. These matters are exempt under 5 U.S.C. 552b(c), (4) and (6) of the Government in the Sunshine Act.

Dated: March 27, 2001.

### Susanne Bolton,

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 01–7922 Filed 3–29–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7555–01–M

### **POSTAL SERVICE**

### Privacy Act of 1974, System of Records

**AGENCY:** Postal Service.

**ACTION:** Notice of new system of records.

**SUMMARY:** The purpose of this document is to publish notice of a new Privacy Act system of records, USPS 400.010, eServices Customer Program Records—USPS eServices Registration System (eRS). The new system contains records about individuals and companies who register to use Postal Service Internet-based services.

**DATES:** Any interested party may submit written comments on the proposed new system of records. This proposal will become effective without further notice on May 9, 2001, unless comments received on or before that date result in a contrary determination.

ADDRESSES: Written comments on this proposal should be mailed or delivered to Finance Administration/FOIA, United States Postal Service, 475 L'Enfant Plaza SW., Rm 8141, Washington, DC 20260–5202. Copies of all written comments will be available at the above address for public inspection and photocopying between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Robert J. Faruq at (202) 268–2608.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service (USPS) is developing a variety of services that have an Internet-based customer interface and/or service capability. USPS eServices Registration provides a centralized infrastructure platform and method for customers to register with the USPS in order to use these services. This notice establishes a new Privacy Act system of records, USPS 400.010. the USPS eServices Registration System, to cover records collected and maintained as a result of customers registering for USPS Internet-based services.

To register, a customer is required to fill out an e-Form presented via the eServices Registration portion of the USPS Web site (http://www.usps.com).

The USPS eServices Registration System standardizes a customer's registration process for all services that use it as a registration interface. It provides a customer the ability to register through one interface, making the registration process for various USPS applications convenient and efficient. While capturing applicationspecific user information for each online service offered by the USPS, the